

No. 19-35921

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MURPHY COMPANY and MURPHY TIMBER INVESTMENTS, LLC.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity as
President of the United States of America, et al.,

Federal Defendants – Appellees,

SODA MOUNTAIN WILDERNESS COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Honorable Michael J. McShane, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

FRANK D. GARRISON
PAIGE E. GILLIARD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
Email: FGarrison@pacificlegal.org
Email: PGilliard@pacificlegal.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

CIRCUIT RULE 29(a)(4)(A) STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 29(a)(4)(A) STATEMENT.....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Case warrants en banc review because the panel majority’s holding raises fundamental separation-of-powers issues	8
A. The panel majority’s opinion sanctions a violation of the Constitution’s Separation of Powers	8
B. The panel majority’s decision implicates the major questions doctrine	10
C. If there is no meaningful limit on the President’s power, then the Antiquities Act violates the nondelegation doctrine	12
II. Under Article III, federal courts have a judicial duty to meaningfully review Presidential action.....	14
III. The panel majority’s opinion further perpetuates presidential abuse of the Antiquities Act with severe consequences for public land use in this Circuit.	16
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	13
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Hammond</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2019)	10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1, 8–9
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021).....	22–23
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1, 19
<i>Murphy Co. v. Biden</i> , 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023)	10, 12, 14–15, 21
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	4–5
<i>NFIB v. DOL</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	15
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	9

<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	14–15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1322 (2023).....	1
<i>Tulare Cnty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (2002).....	18
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	1
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978).....	18
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	11, 15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	10–11
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	12–13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	6

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I.....	4, 8
U.S. Const. art. II.....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	5
U.S. Const. art. III.....	4, 6, 14
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	4, 8, 11, 13–14

Statutes

Antiquities Act of 1906, 54 U.S.C. § 320301, <i>et seq.</i>	1
54 U.S.C. § 320301	9–10, 17–18
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b)	20
54 U.S.C. §§ 320301–320303.....	11

Other Authorities

2 PUBLIC PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS (2011) (Oct. 26, 2011)	2
Babbitt, Bruce, Secretary, Department of Interior, Address at the Sturm College of Law of the University of Denver, <i>From Grand Staircase to Grand Canyon Parashant: Is There a Monumental Future for the BLM</i> , 3 U. Denv. Water L. Rev. 223 (2000), https://core.tdar.org/document/374192/from-grand-staircase-to-grand-canyon-parashant-is-there-a-monumental-future-for-the-blm	17
Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> (updated Feb. 21, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R42346.pdf	22
Lawson, G. & Seidman, G., “A Great Power of Attorney”: <i>Understanding the Fiduciary Constitution</i> (2017).....	13
National Geographic, <i>Ecosystem</i> , Resource Library: Encyclopedia, https://www.nationalgeographic.org/encyclopedia/ecosystem/print/#:~:text=The%20whole%20surface%20of%20Earth,type%20of%20biomes%2C%20for%20example	20
<i>National Monuments and the Antiquities Act</i> , Congressional Research Service R41330 (updated July 11, 2022), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R41330.pdf	20
<i>National Monuments and the Antiquities Act: President Clinton’s Designations and Related Issues</i> , Congressional Research Service (June 28, 2001) https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20010628_RL30528_51e7ee36b7368d6934398c5f4f14f92bb11a201a.pdf	18

Prakash, Saikrishna Bangalore, <i>The Living Presidency: An Originalist Argument Against Its Ever-Expanding Powers</i> (2020).....	16–17, 21
Proclamation No. 5030, 48 Fed. Reg. 10,605 (Mar. 10, 1983), https://archives.federalregister.gov/issue_slice/1983/3/14/10605-10606.pdf#page=1	19
Proclamation No. 8031, 71 Fed. Reg. 36,443 (June 15, 2006), https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2006/06/26/06-5725/establishment-of-the-northwestern-hawaiian-islands-marine-national-monument	19
Proclamation No. 9564, 82 Fed. Reg. 6145 (Jan. 12, 2017).....	2
Seamon, Richard H., <i>Dismantling Monuments</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 553 (2018)	17
Wilson, James, State House Yard Speech (Oct. 6, 1787), <i>reprinted in 1 Collected Works of James Wilson</i> 171 (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., Liberty Fund 2011).....	3–4
